15,568

Year
Value of new

business
(₹ in cr)

New business
margin (post

overrun)

FY2022 1,528 27.4%

FY2023 1,949 31.2%

FY2024 1,973 26.5%

	 	The	value	of	new	business	(VNB)	is	at	₹	1,973	crores
in FY2024 grew by 1 %. The new business margins
stood at 26.5% as compared to 31.2% last year, lower
largely due to base effect. In FY2023, product mix
was skewed towards non par savings due to one
off sales impact in the month of March. In FY2024,
product mix is normalised and in line with our
balanced product mix strategy.

New Business Margin
Value of New Business: Due to Lower Non-Par
Mix & Distribution Investments

Amount	in	₹	Bn

FY2019

8.6

FY2022

15.3

15.3 27.4 31.2 26.5%

NBM%

FY2023

19.5

FY2024

19.718%

Solvency
	We	continue	to	meet	the	solvency	margin	ratios	as	defined	by	the	regulatory	authorities.	Our	solvency	ratio
stood at 172% as on March 31, 2024 compared to 190% as on March 31, 2023. Post primary issue of capital worth
₹	1,612	crores	in	April	2024	to	Axis	Bank	Solvency	ratio	stood	at	206%.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Contd.)

MAX LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

128

Sensitivity
EV New business

% change % change VNB (₹ Cr)
| NBM % change

Base Case 19,494 - 1973 | 26.5% -
Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 19,644 0.8% 1961 26.4% (0.6%)
Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 19,324 (0.9%) 1980 | 26.6% 0.4%
Mortality - 10% increase 18,994 (2.6%) 1844 24.8% (6.5%)
Mortality - 10% decrease 19,995 2.6% 2102 28.3% 6.6%
Expenses - 10% increase 19,311 (0.9%) 1817 24.4% (7.9%)
Expenses - 10% decrease 19,679 0.9% 2128 28.6% 7.9%
Risk free rates - 1% increase 19,209 (1.5%) 1979 26.6% 0.3%
Risk free rates - 1% reduction 19,647 0.8% 1928 25.9% (2.3%)
Equity values - 10% immediate rise 19,819 1.7% 1973 26.5% Negligible
Equity values - 10% immediate fall 19,170 (1.7%) 1973 26.5% Negligible
Corporate tax Rate - 2% increase 19,042 (2.3%) 190725.7% (3.3%)
Corporate tax Rate - 2% decrease 19,947 2.3% 2038 | 27.4% 3.3%
Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 17,482 (10.3%) 1681 | 22.6% (14.8%)

1.   Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value
of	future	profits.

2.   Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date
of valuation.

STATUTORY REPORTS 0302

129

01

Your directors are pleased to present the Twenty-Fourth Annual Report of your Company with the audited
accounts	for	the	financial	year	ended	March	31,	2024.

(₹	crores)

Particulars

Financial Year
2024

(Apr. 23 –
Mar. 24)

Financial Year
2023

(Apr. 22 –
Mar. 23)

Growth %

Financial Performance